

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ARKANSAS GAME & FISH COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, AND
U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JOHN D. ECHEVERRIA
Counsel of Record
VERMONT LAW SCHOOL
164 Chelsea Street
South Royalton, VT 05068
802-831-1386
JEcheverria@vermontlaw.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Court's Resolution of this Unusual Case Involving the United States Could Have Significant Implications for Local Governments and Their Ability to Perform Some of Their Traditional Functions	7
II. A Permanent or Inevitably Recurring Invasion or Occupation is Required to Hold the Government Liable for a Physical Taking	12
III. In the Alternative, the Court Should Apply the Traditional <i>Penn Central</i> Framework....	30
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	31
<i>Allianz Global Risks U.S. Ins. Co. v. State</i> , 13 A.3d 256 (N.H. 2010)	8
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	33
<i>Bedford v. United States</i> , 192 U.S. 217 (1904)	13
<i>Bogue v. Clay County</i> , 60 N.W. 218 (S.D. 1953).....	16
<i>Cane Tennessee, Inc. v. United States</i> , 60 Fed.Cl. 694 (2004)	26
<i>Casitas Municipal Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 543 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	11
<i>Coast Range Conifers, LLC v. State of Oregon</i> , 117 P.3d 990 (Or. 2005)	32
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	15, 25
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981).....	11
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....	31
<i>Eastern Enterprises, Inc. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	6, 15
<i>Edwards v. Hallsdale-Powell Utility Dist. Knox County</i> , 115 S.W.3d 461 (Tn. 2003).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012)	6
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Okanagon County</i> , 238 P.2d 1129 (Wash. 2010).....	17
<i>Harris v. Brooks</i> , 283 S.W.2d 129 (Ark. 1955).....	4
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litigation</i> , 673 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Keokuk & Hamilton Bridge Co. v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 125 (1922).....	29
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949).....	19, 23
<i>Kingsway Cathedral v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 711 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006)	16
<i>Lingle v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Livingston v. Virginia Dept. of Transp.</i> , 726 S.E.2d 264 (Va. 2012).....	9, 16
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. S. Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934)	6
<i>Marty v. State</i> , 838 P.2d 1384 (Idaho 1992).....	16
<i>Miller v. Schoene</i> , 276 U.S. 272 (1928)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Montana Co. v. St. Louis Mining & Milling Co.</i> , 152 U.S. 160 (1894).....	10
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	15, 18, 25
<i>Ondovchik Family Ltd. Partnership v. Agency of Transp.</i> , 996 A.2d 1179 (Vt. 2010)	9
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	16
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	7
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robbins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	17, 18
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay & Mississippi Canal Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871).....	13
<i>Sanguinetti v. United States</i> , 264 U.S. 146 (1924).....	13, 29
<i>Schillinger v. United States</i> , 155 U.S. 163 (1894).....	6
<i>Southern California Gas Co. v. Joseph W. Wolfskill Company</i> , 28 Cal. Rptr. 345 (1963)	10
<i>State by Waste Management Board v. Bruesehoff</i> , 343 N.W.2d 292 (Minn. 1984)	10
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	20, 21, 23, 24, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Transportation Co. v. Chicago</i> , 99 U.S. 635 (1878).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	19
<i>United States v. Cress</i> , 243 U.S. 316 (1917)	13, 18
<i>United States v. General Motors</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	19
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	7
<i>United States v. James</i> , 478 U.S. 597 (1986).....	6
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	6
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 372 (1946).....	19
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951).....	20, 25
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1998).....	6

STATUTES

Ark. Code Ann. § 26-58-120 (2005)	10
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 42821 (1967)	10
Minn. Stat. § 18D.201 (2011)	11
Mont. Code Ann. § 87-3-225 (1989).....	11
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1) (1994).....	6, 7
Wis. Stat. § 88.13 (2012).....	10
31 U.S.C. § 1304	4
33 U.S.C. § 702c.....	6, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

SECONDARY SOURCES

Ass'n of State Flood Plain Managers, <i>Floodplain Management 2050</i> (2007), available at http://www.floods.org	8
Richard Ravitch & Paul A. Volcker, Report of the State Budget Crisis Task Force, Summary Report (July 2012), available at http://www.statebudgetcrisis.org	2
Sandra Bullington, Entry Onto Private Property in 9 Nichols on Eminent Domain, Ch. 9-32 (3rd ed. 2007).....	10
Sheila Dewain & Motoko Rich, <i>Public Workers Face Rash of Layoffs, Hurting Recovery</i> , N.Y. Times (June 19, 2012).....	2
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Character of the Governmental Action</i> , 36 Vt. L. Rev. 649 (2012).....	31
The President's Federal Interagency Floodplain Management Task Force, <i>Sharing the Challenge: Floodplain Management Into the 21st Century</i> (1994), available at http://www.gpo.gov	8
